
1.  Consider the following statements about the International Space Station (ISS).  
1. It is placed in a Low Earth Orbit.  
2. The ISS is solely owned by the U.S. 

 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2  
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: A 
 

Explanation: 
● The International Space Station (ISS) is the largest single structure humans ever put into              

space. 
● Statement 1 is correct: The ISS is in a Low Earth Orbit (LEO) about 400 km to 420 km                   

above Earth's surface 
● Its main construction was completed between 1998 and 2011, although the station            

continually evolved to include new missions and experiments. 
● Statement 2 is incorrect: The ISS includes contributions from 15 nations. NASA (United             

States), Roscosmos (Russia) and the European Space Agency are the major partners of the              
space station who contribute most of the funding; the other partners are the Japanese              
Aerospace Exploration Agency and the Canadian Space Agency. 

● The ISS serves as a microgravity and space environment research laboratory in which crew              
members conduct experiments in biology, human biology, physics, astronomy, meteorology,          
and other fields. 

● The station is divided into two sections, the Russian Orbital Segment (ROS), which is              
operated by Russia, and the United States Orbital Segment (USOS), which is shared by              
many nations. 

 
https://www.nasa.gov/audience/forstudents/5-8/features/nasa-knows/what-is-the-iss-58.html 
 
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/spacex-crew-dragon-docks-with-international-space-
station/article31717211.ece 
 
 
 
2.  Which one of the following countries is not a member of the Group of Seven (G7)? 

A. United States 
B. Britain 
C. Japan 
D. Russia 

 
Answer: D 

 
Explanation: 

https://www.nasa.gov/audience/forstudents/5-8/features/nasa-knows/what-is-the-iss-58.html
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/spacex-crew-dragon-docks-with-international-space-station/article31717211.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/spacex-crew-dragon-docks-with-international-space-station/article31717211.ece


● The Group of Seven (G7) is a collective of seven of the world's most industrialized and                
developed economies. Their political leaders come together annually to discuss important           
global economic, political, social and security issues. 

● The G7 member countries are the United States, Britain, France, Japan, Germany, Italy,             
and Canada.  

● Russia belonged to the forum from 1998 through 2014, when the bloc was known as the G8,                 
but was suspended following its annexation of Crimea. 

● India is not a member of the G-7 grouping. 
 
 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/international/trump-postpones-g7-summit-seeks-to-expand-in
vitation-list/article31714067.ece 
 
https://time.com/5657375/what-is-g7/ 
 
 
 
3. Consider the following statements about the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment            
Guarantee (MGNREGA) Scheme.  

1. The scheme is restricted only to Below Poverty Line (BPL) households. 
2. The scheme is available in both rural and urban areas. 
3. One-third of the stipulated workforce must be women. 
 

Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 and 2 only 
B. 3 only 
C. 2 and 3 only 
D. 1, 2 and 3 
 

Answer: B 
 

Explanation: 
● The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) scheme          

aims to provide 100 days of work to any rural household willing to do public               
work-related unskilled manual work at the statutory minimum wage. Hence, statements           
1 and 2 are incorrect. 

● The act makes it obligatory for the State to give rural households work on demand. In case                 
such employment is not provided within 15 days of registration, the applicant becomes             
eligible for an unemployment allowance. 

● The Ministry of Rural Development (MRD), is monitoring the entire implementation of            
this scheme in association with state governments. 

● Statement 3 is correct: One-third of the stipulated workforce must be women. 
● The employment will be provided within a radius of 5 km: if it is above 5 km extra wage                   

will be paid. 
● The wages are revised according to the Consumer Price Index-Agricultural Labourers           

(CPI-AL). 
● Work site facilities such as crèche, drinking water, shade have to be provided. 
● Social Audit has to be done by the Gram Sabha 

https://www.thehindu.com/news/international/trump-postpones-g7-summit-seeks-to-expand-invitation-list/article31714067.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/international/trump-postpones-g7-summit-seeks-to-expand-invitation-list/article31714067.ece
https://time.com/5657375/what-is-g7/


 
https://nrega.nic.in/Circular_Archive/archive/nrega_doc_FAQs.pdf 
 
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/karnataka/coronavirus-lockdown-many-migrant-wor
kers-struggle-to-find-job-under-mnrega/article31717341.ece 
 
 
 
4.  Consider the statements about Jal Jeevan Mission 

1. It is an initiative of the Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, Ministry of Jal Shakti. 
2. The chief objective of the Mission is to provide Functional Household Tap Connection             

(FHTC) to every household by 2024. 
 

Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 
A. 1 only 
B. 2 only 
C. Both 1 and 2 
D. Neither 1 nor 2 
 

Answer: A 
 

Explanation 
 
Jal Jeevan Mission 

● Statement 2 is incorrect: The chief objective of the Mission is to provide Functional              
Household Tap Connection (FHTC) to every rural household by 2024 (rural households            
only, not every household). 

● Statement 1 is correct: This Mission is under the Department of Drinking Water and              
Sanitation, Ministry of Jal Shakti. 

● The mission will focus on integrated demand and supply side management of water at the               
local level, including creation of local infrastructure for source sustainability like rainwater            
harvesting, groundwater recharge and management of household wastewater for reuse in           
agriculture. 

● The fund sharing pattern is 90:10 for Himalayan and North-Eastern States; 50:50 for other              
States and 100% for UTs. 

https://nrega.nic.in/Circular_Archive/archive/nrega_doc_FAQs.pdf
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/karnataka/coronavirus-lockdown-many-migrant-workers-struggle-to-find-job-under-mnrega/article31717341.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/karnataka/coronavirus-lockdown-many-migrant-workers-struggle-to-find-job-under-mnrega/article31717341.ece


 
Why in News? 

● The central government has approved Rs 1,407 crore for implementation of Jal jeevan             
mission in Assam during the year 2020-21. 

 
 
https://pib.gov.in/PressReleseDetail.aspx?PRID=1628125 
 
https://pib.gov.in/PressReleseDetail.aspx?PRID=1595556 
 
 
 
5.  The Vande Bharat Mission is related to 

A. Drive towards 90% full immunization coverage of India and sustain the same by year 2020. 
B. To provide information,commodities and services to meet the diverse needs of adolescents. 
C. Evacuation of stranded Indians from other countries due to the coronavirus pandemic and             

subsequent lockdown. 
D. Initiative aimed at providing social security benefits to informal sector workers. 

 
Answer: C 

 
Explanation: 
 
Vande Bharat Mission 

● It is India's major mission to evacuate stranded Indians from other countries due to the               
coronavirus pandemic and subsequent lockdown. 

● The Mission, which is focused on the Gulf and the South Asian regions, is expected to involve                 
64 flights, bringing back 15,000 nationals from different parts of the world through 14              
Indian airports. 

https://pib.gov.in/PressReleseDetail.aspx?PRID=1628125
https://pib.gov.in/PressReleseDetail.aspx?PRID=1595556


Why in News? 
● The Ministry of External Affairs furnished the latest details of the Vande Bharat mission              

recently. 
 

● Option A is related to Mission Indradhanush. 
● Option B is related to Rashtriya Kishor Swasthya Karyakram 

 
http://newsonair.com/News?title=14-special-flight-to-bring-home-over-2000-Indians-from-Gulf-c
ountries-under-Vande-Bharat-Mission&id=390131 
 

http://newsonair.com/News?title=14-special-flight-to-bring-home-over-2000-Indians-from-Gulf-countries-under-Vande-Bharat-Mission&id=390131
http://newsonair.com/News?title=14-special-flight-to-bring-home-over-2000-Indians-from-Gulf-countries-under-Vande-Bharat-Mission&id=390131

